restore all income loss generated by the crisis in urban areas, effectively cushioning residents
of urban areas who are set to experience the highest incomes losses of 23 per cent on average.
In contrast, the urban population will experience an overall increase in their incomes of 2 per
cent when compared to the ‘without COVID-19’ baseline scenario. Those in rural areas would
experience the largest increase in incomes as a result of the package, with average per capita
household incomes increasing to 26 per cent higher than they would have been without the
crisis. As indicated by Figure 6-6, Barisal District would experience the largest increases in
income, with the average per capita household income in this District increasing to 36 per cent
higher than the ‘without COVID-19’ scenario. Even in Dhaka, the District hardest hit by the crisis
with residents experiencing an average loss of income of 21 per cent, average incomes will rise
to 9 per cent higher than they would have been without the crisis.

Figure 6-6: impact of cOViD-19 crisis on welfare with and without the social security stimulus
package, across Divisions.

Impact of COVID-19 without
proposed schemes

Impact of COVID-19 with
proposed schemes

Mean impact
-25 to -20%
-20 to -15%
5 to 10%
10 to 15%
15 to 20%
20 to 25%
25 to 30%
30 to 36%

Rangpur
-18

Rajshahi
-17.5

Mymensingh
-19.1 Sylhet

-17.1

Dhaka
-12.4

Khulna
-17.7

Chi�agong
-18.9Barisal

-19.7

Rangpur
27.5

Rajshahi
21.8

Mymensingh
21.5 Sylhet

27.1

Dhaka
9.3

Khulna
11.3

Chi�agong
19.3Barisal

35.8

Source: own calculations based on 2016 HIES

The lifecycle schemes – using the 2 per cent of gDP option – would enhance incomes across
all labour force groups. Figure 6-7 shows the simulated impact of the proposed stimulus
package on incomes by labour force status. Some categories of the population would enjoy
incomes that are higher than they would have been without the crisis: those of unemployed